the financial position of the Board.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF KENT COUNTY, MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2022

Page 53

Note 14.  Prior Period Restatement

The Board has determined to restate its Statement of Net Position and its Statement of Activities at June
30, 2021.  The determination was made to restate these financial statements in connection with the fiscal
year 2022 implementation of Government Accounting Standards Board’s Statement No. 87, Leases.
This statement’s objective is to better meet the information needs of financial statements users by
improving accounting and financial reporting for leases.  The Statement increases the usefulness of the
financial statements by requiring the recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that were
previously classified as operating leases.

The following tables are a summary of the effects of this change on the statement of net position and the
statement of activities at June 30, 2021.

As Previously Reported GASB 87 Adjustment As Restated

Non depreciable capital assets 7,094,993$   -$   7,094,993$
Depreciable capital assets, net 15,675,605   624,526   16,300,131
  Total 22,770,598$   624,526$   23,395,124$

Long-term liabilities
Due within one year (133,754)$   (156,398)$   (290,152)$
Due in more than one year (33,351,329)   (476,206)   (33,827,535)
  Total (33,485,083)$   (632,604)$   (34,117,687)$

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 21,942,511$   (8,078)$   21,934,433$
Restricted 16,261   -   -
Unrestricted (132,965,467)   -   (132,965,467)

(111,006,695)$   (8,078)$   (111,031,034)$

As Previously Reported GASB 87 Adjustment As Restated

Net position (1,709,545)$   (8,078)$   (1,717,623)$

Statement of Net Position

Statement of Activities

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL FUND

Variance with
Final Budget

Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
Kent County 18,559,629$   18,559,629$   18,559,629$   -$
State of Maryland 9,352,034 9,496,424 9,233,923   (262,501)
United States Government 71,000   71,000   -   (71,000)
Restricted federal, state and other 7,195,638   7,195,638   6,518,790   (676,848)
Other sources 264,991   298,085   271,662   (26,423)

TOTAL REVENUES 35,443,292   35,620,776   34,584,004   (1,036,772)

EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES
Administration 1,264,877   1,264,877   1,085,824   179,053
Mid-level administration 1,898,757   1,898,757   1,778,048   120,709
Instructional salaries 9,848,962   9,848,962   9,351,927   497,035
Instructional texts and supplies 199,154   199,154   185,735   13,419
Instructional other costs 725,992   725,992   646,963   79,029
Special education 3,230,956   3,375,346   3,009,451   365,895
Student personnel services 511,168   511,168   468,503   42,665
Student health services 428,340   428,340   392,787   35,553
Student transportation 1,833,241   1,833,241   1,833,139   102
Operation of plant 1,746,866   1,996,866   1,961,489   35,377
Maintenance of plant 655,405   700,405   698,768   1,637
Fixed charges 6,880,158   6,585,158   5,402,279   1,182,879
Capital outlay 59,991   78,085   49,281   28,804
Restricted programs 7,195,638   7,195,638   6,518,790   676,848

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND
  ENCUMBRANCES 36,479,505   36,641,989   33,382,984   3,259,005

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE
OTHER FINANCING USES (1,036,213)   (1,021,213)   1,201,020   2,222,233

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Fund balance appropriated 1,049,356   1,049,356   1,049,356   -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) 1,049,356   1,049,356   1,049,356   -

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
OVER EXPENDITURES AND OTHER
FINANCING USES 13,143$   28,143$   2,250,376$   2,222,233$

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF KENT COUNTY, MARYLAND
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Budgeted Amounts

Year Ended June 30, 2022

Page 55

As of June 30, 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Measurement date: 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020 6/30/2021 6/30/2022

Total OPEB liability
Service cost 753,715$   638,329$   655,921$   891,513$   1,133,075$   1,224,342$
Interest 629,260   727,068   753,845   819,833   745,291   628,433
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -   -   -   -